
Safety, Housing, Education & 

Homelessness Committee

AGENDA

Wednesday, July 2, 2025, 10:30 AM

City & County Building, Council Committee Room, Room 391

1437 Bannock Street

Chair: Serena Gonzales-Gutierrez, Vice Chair: Chris Hinds

Members: Kevin Flynn, Stacie Gilmore, Amanda P. Sandoval, Amanda Sawyer, Jamie Torres

Staff: Anne Wallace

Committee canceled. Consent agenda included.

Consent Items

Amends a contract with Parker Personal Care Homes, Inc. 

to add $664,652.00 for a new total of $997,652.00 to 

continue providing out-of-home placement services for 

unaccompanied refugee minor children/youth ages birth 

to 18 (or up to age 21 if placed in the custody of Denver 

Human Services (DHS) prior to their 18th birthday). No 

change to contract length, citywide 

(SOCSV-202472138-01/SOCSV-202579007-01).

25-0925

Amends a contract with Roundup Fellowship, Inc. to add 

$498,077.00 for a new total of $898,077.00 and by 

reducing the term by three months new end date of 

9-30-2026 to continue providing out-of-home placement 

services for unaccompanied refugee minor children/youth 

ages birth to 18 (or up to age 21 if placed in the custody 

of Denver Human Services (DHS) prior to their 18th 

birthday), citywide 

(SOCSV-202473049-01/SOCSV-202579008-01).

25-0927

Page 1 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE ON ZOOM: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_SrJLqP3TTRqWZrnyFczQ1A

PASSWORD: Denver

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27547
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27549


AGENDA

Safety, Housing, Education & Homelessness Committee

Wednesday, July 2, 2025

Amends a contract with Smith Agency to add 

$332,326.00 for a new total of $732,326.00 and by 

reducing the term by three months for a new end date of 

9-30-2026 to continue providing out-of-home placement 

services for unaccompanied refugee minor children/youth 

ages birth to 18 (or up to age 21 if placed in the custody 

of Denver Human Services (DHS) prior to their 18th 

birthday), citywide 

(SOCSV-202472923-01/SOCSV-202579006-01).

25-0928

Amends a Master Purchase Order with Michaels of Denver 

Catering by adding $150,000.00 for a new total of 

$3,050,000.00 for the Tasty Food Program to deliver free 

and nutritious meals for children and youth participating 

in Denver summer programs. No change to agreement 

length, citywide (SC-00004901).

25-0929

Amends an agreement with Volunteers of America of 

Colorado (VOA) to add $434,561.01 for a new total of 

$13,699,994.01 to aid in the construction of the 

Theodora Family Motel RISE project, a 60-unit, 

non-congregate family shelter structure. No change to 

agreement length, in Council District 3 

(HOST-202370324/HOST-202579851-01).

25-0940

Page 2 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE ON ZOOM: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_SrJLqP3TTRqWZrnyFczQ1A

PASSWORD: Denver

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27550
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27551
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=27562

